## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  ASSIGNMENT    CONVEYING PARTY DATA  Name    Peter Dyk			
Name    Peter Dyk    Allan McLellan    Ken Brubaker    Tuckweng Tham    Kam-Yuen Ko    RECEIVING PARTY DATA    Name:  Tyco Integrated Security, LLC    Street Address:  1501 Yamato Road    City:  Boca Raton    State/Country:  FLORIDA    Postal Code:  33431    PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Image: Number    Application Number:  13952306    CORRESPONDENCE DATA    Fax Number:  7818639931    Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.    Phone:  781-863-9991    Email:  madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.com    Correspondent Name:  J. Grant Houston    Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP    Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420	ASSIGNMENT		
Peter Dyk    Allan McLellan    Ken Brubaker    Tuckweng Tham    Kam-Yuen Ko    RECEIVING PARTY DATA    Name:  Tyco Integrated Security, LLC    Street Address:  1501 Yamato Road    City:  Boca Raton    State/Country:  FLORIDA    Postal Code:  33431    PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Number    Application Number:  13952306    CORRESPONDENCE DATA  Fax Number:    Fax Number:  7818639931    Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.    Phone:  781-863-9991    Email:  madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.com    Correspondent Name:  J. Grant Houston    Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP    Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420    AttroRNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)			
Allan McLellan    Ken Brubaker    Tuckweng Tham    Kam-Yuen Ko    RECEIVING PARTY DATA    Name:  Tyco Integrated Security, LLC    Street Address:  1501 Yamato Road    City:  Boca Raton    State/Country:  FLORIDA    Postal Code:  33431    PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Number    Application Number:  13952306    CORRESPONDENCE DATA  Fax Number:  7818639931    Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.  Phone:    Phone:  781-863-9991    Email:  madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.com    Correspondent Name:  J. Grant Houston    Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP    Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420    ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)	Execution Date		
Ken Brubaker    Tuckweng Tham    Kam-Yuen Ko    RECEIVING PARTY DATA    Name:  Tyco Integrated Security, LLC    Street Address:  1501 Yamato Road    City:  Boca Raton    State/Country:  FLORIDA    Postal Code:  33431    PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Image: Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.    Phone:  7818639931    Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.    Phone:  781-863-9991    Email:  madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.com    Correspondent Name:  J. Grant Houston    Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP    Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420    AttroRNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)	08/26/2013		
Tuckweng Tham    Kam-Yuen Ko    RECEIVING PARTY DATA    Name:  Tyco Integrated Security, LLC    Street Address:  1501 Yamato Road    City:  Boca Raton    State/Country:  FLORIDA    Postal Code:  33431    PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Image: Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.    Phone:  7818639931    Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.    Phone:  781-863-9991    Email:  madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.com    Correspondent Name:  J. Grant Houston    Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP    Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420	08/26/2013		
Kam-Yuen Ko    RECEIVING PARTY DATA    Name:  Tyco Integrated Security, LLC    Street Address:  1501 Yamato Road    City:  Boca Raton    State/Country:  FLORIDA    Postal Code:  33431    PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Number    Application Number:  13952306    CORRESPONDENCE DATA  Fax Number:  7818639931    Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.  Phone:    Phone:  781-863-9991  Email:    Email:  madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.com    Correspondent Name:  J. Grant Houston    Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP    Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420    ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)	08/26/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA    Name:  Tyco Integrated Security, LLC    Street Address:  1501 Yamato Road    City:  Boca Raton    State/Country:  FLORIDA    Postal Code:  33431    PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Image: Concept State    Property Type  Number    Application Number:  13952306    CORRESPONDENCE DATA  Fax Number:  7818639931    Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.  Phone:    Phone:  781-863-9991    Email:  madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.com    Correspondent Name:  J. Grant Houston    Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP    Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420	08/26/2013		
Name:  Tyco Integrated Security, LLC    Street Address:  1501 Yamato Road    City:  Boca Raton    State/Country:  FLORIDA    Postal Code:  33431    PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Image: Comparison of the state of the sta	08/26/2013		
Street Address:  1501 Yamato Road    City:  Boca Raton    State/Country:  FLORIDA    Postal Code:  33431    PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Image: Comparison of			
City:  Boca Raton    State/Country:  FLORIDA    Postal Code:  33431    PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Image: Constraint of the second straint of the second straints of the s			
State/Country:  FLORIDA    Postal Code:  33431    PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Image: Constant of the second state of the second stat			
Postal Code:  33431    PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Number    Property Type  Number    Application Number:  13952306    CORRESPONDENCE DATA  Fax Number:  7818639931    Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.  Phone:  781-863-9991    Email:  madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.com  Correspondent Name:  J. Grant Houston    Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP  Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420  0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1    Property Type  Number    Application Number:  13952306    CORRESPONDENCE DATA  13952306    Fax Number:  7818639931    Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.    Phone:  781-863-9991    Email:  madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.com    Correspondent Name:  J. Grant Houston    Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP    Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420    ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)			
Property Type  Number    Application Number:  13952306    CORRESPONDENCE DATA  13952306    Fax Number:  7818639931    Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.    Phone:  781-863-9991    Email:  madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.com    Correspondent Name:  J. Grant Houston    Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP    Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420    ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA    Fax Number:  7818639931    Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.    Phone:  781-863-9991    Email:  madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.com    Correspondent Name:  J. Grant Houston    Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP    Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420    ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)	]		
Fax Number:7818639931Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:781-863-9991Email:madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.comCorrespondent Name:J. Grant HoustonAddress Line 1:Houston & Associates, LLPAddress Line 2:420 Bedford Street, Suite 155Address Line 4:Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)			
Fax Number:7818639931Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:781-863-9991Email:madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.comCorrespondent Name:J. Grant HoustonAddress Line 1:Houston & Associates, LLPAddress Line 2:420 Bedford Street, Suite 155Address Line 4:Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.    Phone:  781-863-9991    Email:  madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.com    Correspondent Name:  J. Grant Houston    Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP    Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420    ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)			
Phone:  781-863-9991    Email:  madison.weatherwax@houstonllp.com    Correspondent Name:  J. Grant Houston    Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP    Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420    ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)			
Correspondent Name:  J. Grant Houston    Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP    Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420    ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)			
Address Line 1:  Houston & Associates, LLP    Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420    ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)			
Address Line 2:  420 Bedford Street, Suite 155    Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420    ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)	Correspondent Name: J. Grant Houston		
Address Line 4:  Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420    ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0270.0029US1 (R-SN-00202)			
	J. Grant Houston		
502479990	PATENT REEL: 031132 FRAME: 0941		

502479990

## REEL: 031132 FRAME: 0941

Signature:	/grant houston/	
Date:	09/02/2013	
Total Attachments: 4    source=0270-0029US1_R-SN-00202_Assignment_Signed#page1.tif    source=0270-0029US1_R-SN-00202_Assignment_Signed#page2.tif    source=0270-0029US1_R-SN-00202_Assignment_Signed#page3.tif    source=0270-0029US1_R-SN-00202_Assignment_Signed#page4.tif		

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

(1)	Peter Dyk	48 Twyn Rivers Drive
		Pickering, Ontario L1V 1E2, Canada
(2)	Allan McLellan	149 Culham Street
		Oakville, Ontario L6H 1G6, Canada
(3)	Ken Brubaker	1607-100 Upper Madison Avenue
		Toronto, Ontario M2N 6M4, Canada
(4)	Tuckweng Tham	3385 Nutcracker Drive
		Mississauga, Ontario L5N 6E6, Canada
(5)	Kam-Yuen Ko	204 Bayview Fairways Drive
		Thornhill, Ontario L3T 2Z2, Canada

have invented certain improvements in:

Non-Provisional Application for Letters Patent of the United States No. 13/952,306 filed on July 26, 2013, entitled "Method and System for Self-Discovery and Management of Wireless Security Devices".

Whereas, **Tyco Integrated Security LLC** (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") of 1501 Yamato Road, Boca Raton, Florida, 33431, United States, a corporation of the State of Delaware, desires to acquire our entire right, title and interest in the applications and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby acknowledge our prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, and its successors, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and the application, including all priority rights related thereto, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained for said invention by future applications or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States and any foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted. Further, we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by ASSIGNEE.

SIGNED this	day of	<u>August</u>	, 20_/	
		\$	AR	Da de an
WITNESS:		Pete	r Dyk	<u> </u>
WIINESS:	And the second second			

Signed:	
Printed 1	Name: Corey larver

\*\*\*\*\*

SIGNED this <u>761</u> day of <u>August</u> 20\_/ >

Allan McLellan

WITNESS:		and a
Signed:	and a	
Printed Name:	Grep	Baina

\*\*\*\*\*

Page 2 of 4

ASSIGNMENT PATENT REEL: 031132 FRAME: 0944

SIGNED this	26th d	ay of Augu	<u>st</u>	, 20/3	······································
			Ac		- Ca
WITNECC			Ken Brul	baker	

WIINESS:		
Signed:	<u>lass</u>	
Printed Name:	Grad	1anoron

\*\*\*\*\*

SIGNED this  $36^{th}$  day of  $\beta_{nq}$  with  $20_{2}$ .

**Tuckweng Tham** 

WITNESS:

-ba Signed:

Printed Name:\_\_\_\_ 2000 6

\*\*\*\*\*

Page 3 of 4

ASSIGNMENT PATENT REEL: 031132 FRAME: 0945

SIGNED this	26	day of	AngusT	, 20	13	
					Deen G	*
WITNESS:	Å			Kam-Yuen Ko		
Signed		The second se				

\*\*\*\*\*

Printed Name: <u>Corgo Aairen</u>

Attorney Docket No. R-SN-00202

Page 4 of 4

ASSIGNMENT PATENT REEL: 031132 FRAME: 0946

**RECORDED: 09/02/2013**